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(A) Applicability

Applicable Points

*Dawn as a receipt point: Dawn (TCPL), Dawn (Facilities), Dawn (Tecumseh), Dawn (Vector) and Dawn (TSLE).
*Dawn as a delivery point: Dawn (Facilities).

(B) Services

Transportation Service under this rate schedule is transportation on Union’s pipeline facilities between any two Points as specified in Section (A), column 1. 

(C) Rates  

The identified rates (excluding gas supply charges, if applicable) represent maximum prices for service.  These rates may change periodically.  
Multi-year prices may also be negotiated, which may be higher than the identified rates.

Transportation Service (1):

AND
a) Firm Transportation

Between:
St.Clair & Dawn
Ojibway & Dawn
Bluewater & Dawn

From:
Parkway to Kirkwall
Parkway to Dawn 
Kirkwall to Dawn
Dawn to Kirkwall
Dawn to Parkway
Kirkwall to Parkway

b) Firm Transportation between two points within Dawn
Dawn to Dawn-Vector
Dawn to Dawn-TCPL

c) Interruptible Transportation between two points within Dawn*
*includes Dawn (TCPL), Dawn Facilities, Dawn (Tecumseh), Dawn (Vector) and Dawn (TSLE)

d) Carbon Charge (applied to all quantities transported)
Facility Carbon Charge

e) Interruptible and Short Term (1 year or less) Firm Transportation:

  

ENBRIDGE GAS INC.
UNION SOUTH

CROSS FRANCHISE TRANSPORTATION RATES

Fuel and Commodity Charges

$0.888
0.173%

n/a
$0.032

$1.567
$3.190
$3.760

0.173%

0.349%

$0.152
n/a

$0.007
$0.014
$0.025
$0.018$0.570

0.835%
1.137%0.636%

Commodity
Charge

2023-04-01

To a Shipper who enters into a Contract with Union for delivery by Shipper of gas to Union at one of Union’s points listed below for redelivery by Union to 
Shipper at one of Union’s points.

(1) (2)

Rate/GJ

Fuel Ratio
Nov.1-Mar.31

Rate/GJ
Apr.1-Oct.31

Rate/GJ

Union Supplied Fuel
Fuel and Commodity Charge

Nov.1-Mar.31
%

Apr.1-Oct.31
%

Shipper Supplied Fuel
(applied to daily

$0.009
$0.020
$0.009

$0.013
$0.013

$0.012

Ojibway

Dawn*
Parkway

NDA
SSMDA
SWDA

Kirkwall CDA

Charges
Monthly Demand

contract demand)

EDA

WDA

Rate/GJ

$2.326
$2.326
$2.326

$0.888

0.292%

Bluewater

St. Clair

$0.013
$0.012

0.173%

0.227%
0.492%
0.227%

0.327%
0.327%
0.173%

0.173% 0.386%n/a

$0.007
$0.007
$0.007

0.334%
0.292%

$0.033
$0.046
$0.019

n/a

0.459%

0.173%

0.373%

0.173%

0.475%

$0.004 $0.004 $0.004

$75.00

0.173%
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Authorized Overrun:

AND
a) Firm Transportation

Between:
St.Clair & Dawn
Ojibway & Dawn
Bluewater & Dawn

From:
Parkway to Kirkwall
Parkway to Dawn
Kirkwall to Dawn
Dawn to Kirkwall
Dawn to Parkway
Kirkwall to Parkway

b) Firm Transportation between two points within Dawn
Dawn to Dawn-Vector
Dawn to Dawn-TCPL

c) Carbon Charge (applied to all quantities transported)
Facility Carbon Charge

Unauthorized Overrun:

Notes for Section (C) Rates:

(1)

(D) Terms of Service

(E) Nominations

(F) Receipt and Delivery Points and Pressures

O.E.B. Order # EB-2023-0073

Supersedes EB-2022-0286 Rate Schedule effective January 1, 2023.

$0.076

0.173%

$0.124

1.005%

$0.019

$0.001
$0.005

$0.196
$0.065

0.292%
0.334%

Apr.1-Oct.31 Nov.1-Mar.31 Apr.1-Oct.31 Nov.1-Mar.31 Charge
Rate/GJ Rate/GJ % % Rate/GJ

Fuel and Commodity Charge Fuel Ratio Commodity

1.153%

$0.164
$0.086
$0.146

$0.086
$0.166

$0.164

$0.076

$0.124
$0.124
$0.052
$0.105

0.292%

0.851%
0.851%
0.851%
1.513%
1.815%

1.005%

1.028%
1.314%

$0.088
$0.090

$0.158

April 1, 2023

The Unauthorized Overrun rate shall be the higher of the reported daily spot price of gas at either, Dawn, Parkway, Niagara, Iroquois or Chicago in the month 
of or the month following the month in which the overrun occurred plus 25% for all usage on any day in excess of 102% of Union’s contractual obligation.

The General Terms & Conditions applicable to this rate schedule shall be in accordance with the attached Schedule “A” for contracts in effect before October 
1, 2010.  The General Terms & Conditions applicable to this rate schedule shall be in accordance with the attached Schedule “A 2010” for contracts in effect 
on or after October 1, 2010.

Receipt and Delivery Points and Pressures under this rate schedule shall be in accordance with Schedule “C 2010” for contracts in effect on or after October 1, 
2010.

Effective 

n/a
n/a
n/a

0.173%
0.386%

0.373%

$0.004 $0.004 $0.004

$0.176

A demand charge of $0.077/GJ/day/month will be applicable to customers contracting for firm all day transportation service in addition to the demand 
charges appearing on this schedule for all firm transportation service paths.

Nominations under this rate schedule shall be in accordance with the attached Schedule “B” for contracts in effect before October 1, 2010.  Nominations under 
this rate schedule shall be in accordance with the attached Schedule “B 2010” for contracts in effect on or after October 1, 2010.

2023-04-01

Shipper Supplied Fuel

$0.086

$0.088

$0.158

Implemented April 1, 2023

Union Supplied Fuel

$0.064

n/a

1.138%

The following Overrun rates are applied to any quantities transported in excess of the Contract parameters.  Overrun will be authorized at Union’s sole 
discretion.  Authorized overrun for short-term firm transportation is available at negotiated rates.

0.851%

$0.076
0.227%
0.492%
0.227%

$0.096
$0.086
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