Effective 2023-04-01 **Rate C1** Page 1 of 2

ENBRIDGE GAS INC. UNION SOUTH CROSS FRANCHISE TRANSPORTATION RATES

(A) Applicability

To a Shipper who enters into a Contract with Union for delivery by Shipper of gas to Union at one of Union's points listed below for redelivery by Union to Shipper at one of Union's points.

Applicable Points	(1)	(2)
	Ojibway	WDA
	St. Clair	NDA
	Dawn*	SSMDA
	Parkway	SWDA
	Kirkwall	CDA
	Rluewater	FDΔ

^{*}Dawn as a receipt point: Dawn (TCPL), Dawn (Facilities), Dawn (Tecumseh), Dawn (Vector) and Dawn (TSLE).

(B) Services

Transportation Service under this rate schedule is transportation on Union's pipeline facilities between any two Points as specified in Section (A), column 1.

(C) Rates

The identified rates (excluding gas supply charges, if applicable) represent maximum prices for service. These rates may change periodically. Multi-year prices may also be negotiated, which may be higher than the identified rates.

Transportation Service (1):

		Monthly Demand Charges	Union Su	<u>Fuel ar</u> pplied Fuel	nd Commodity Charges Shipper Supplied Fuel			
		(applied to daily	Fuel and Commodity Charge				Commodity	
		contract demand)		Nov.1-Mar.31	Apr.1-Oct.31	Nov.1-Mar.31		<u>Charge</u>
		Rate/GJ	Rate/GJ	Rate/GJ	<u>%</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>AND</u>	Rate/GJ
a)	Firm Transportation							
	Between:							
	St.Clair & Dawn	\$2.326	\$0.009	\$0.012	0.227%	0.292%		
	Ojibway & Dawn	\$2.326	\$0.020	\$0.013	0.492%	0.334%		
	Bluewater & Dawn	\$2.326	\$0.009	\$0.012	0.227%	0.292%		
	From:							
	Parkway to Kirkwall	\$0.888	\$0.013	\$0.007	0.327%	0.173%		
	Parkway to Dawn	\$0.888	\$0.013	\$0.007	0.327%	0.173%		
	Kirkwall to Dawn	\$1.567	\$0.007	\$0.007	0.173%	0.173%		
	Dawn to Kirkwall	\$3.190	\$0.014	\$0.033	0.349%	0.835%		
	Dawn to Parkway	\$3.760	\$0.025	\$0.046	0.636%	1.137%		
	Kirkwall to Parkway	\$0.570	\$0.018	\$0.019	0.459%	0.475%		
b)	Firm Transportation between two points within Dawn							
•	Dawn to Dawn-Vector	\$0.032	n/a	n/a	0.373%	0.173%		
	Dawn to Dawn-TCPL	\$0.152	n/a	n/a	0.173%	0.386%		
c)	Interruptible Transportation between two points within Dawn*							
,	*includes Dawn (TCPL), Dawn Facilities, Dawn (Tecumseh), Dawn (Vector) and Dawn (TSLE)			0.173%	0.173%			
d)	Carbon Charge (applied to all quantities transported)							
,	Facility Carbon Charge	. ,	\$0.004	\$0.004				\$0.004
e)	Interruptible and Short Term (1 year or less)	Firm Transportation:	\$75.00					

^{*}Dawn as a delivery point: Dawn (Facilities).

Authorized Overrun:

The following Overrun rates are applied to any quantities transported in excess of the Contract parameters. Overrun will be authorized at Union's sole discretion. Authorized overrun for short-term firm transportation is available at negotiated rates.

		Union Supplied Fuel		Shipper Supplied Fuel			
		Fuel and Com	Fuel and Commodity Charge		Fuel Ratio Commodity		
		Apr.1-Oct.31	Nov.1-Mar.31	Apr.1-Oct.31	Nov.1-Mar.31	1	<u>Charge</u>
		Rate/GJ	Rate/GJ	<u>%</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>AND</u>	Rate/GJ
a)	Firm Transportation						
	Between:						
	St.Clair & Dawn	\$0.086	\$0.088	0.227%	0.292%		\$0.076
	Ojibway & Dawn	\$0.096	\$0.090	0.492%	0.334%		\$0.076
	Bluewater & Dawn	\$0.086	\$0.088	0.227%	0.292%		\$0.076
	From:						
	Parkway to Kirkwall	\$0.164	\$0.158	1.005%	0.851%		\$0.124
	Parkway to Dawn	\$0.164	\$0.158	1.005%	0.851%		\$0.124
	Kirkwall to Dawn	\$0.086	\$0.086	0.851%	0.851%		\$0.052
	Dawn to Kirkwall	\$0.146	\$0.166	1.028%	1.513%		\$0.105
	Dawn to Parkway	\$0.176	\$0.196	1.314%	1.815%		\$0.124
	Kirkwall to Parkway	\$0.064	\$0.065	1.138%	1.153%		\$0.019
b)	Firm Transportation between two points within Dawn						
,	Dawn to Dawn-Vector	n/a	n/a	0.373%	0.173%		\$0.001
	Dawn to Dawn-TCPL	n/a	n/a	0.173%	0.386%		\$0.005
c)	Carbon Charge (applied to all quantities transported)						
•	Facility Carbon Charge	\$0.004	\$0.004				\$0.004

Unauthorized Overrun:

The Unauthorized Overrun rate shall be the higher of the reported daily spot price of gas at either, Dawn, Parkway, Niagara, Iroquois or Chicago in the month of or the month following the month in which the overrun occurred plus 25% for all usage on any day in excess of 102% of Union's contractual obligation.

Notes for Section (C) Rates:

(1) A demand charge of \$0.077/GJ/day/month will be applicable to customers contracting for firm all day transportation service in addition to the demand charges appearing on this schedule for all firm transportation service paths.

(D) Terms of Service

The General Terms & Conditions applicable to this rate schedule shall be in accordance with the attached Schedule "A" for contracts in effect before October 1, 2010. The General Terms & Conditions applicable to this rate schedule shall be in accordance with the attached Schedule "A 2010" for contracts in effect on or after October 1, 2010.

(E) Nominations

Nominations under this rate schedule shall be in accordance with the attached Schedule "B" for contracts in effect before October 1, 2010. Nominations under this rate schedule shall be in accordance with the attached Schedule "B 2010" for contracts in effect on or after October 1, 2010.

(F) Receipt and Delivery Points and Pressures

Receipt and Delivery Points and Pressures under this rate schedule shall be in accordance with Schedule "C 2010" for contracts in effect on or after October 1, 2010.

Effective April 1, 2023 Implemented April 1, 2023 O.E.B. Order # EB-2023-0073

Supersedes EB-2022-0286 Rate Schedule effective January 1, 2023.